

No. 09-724

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

The Real Truth About Obama, Inc., *Petitioner*

v.

**Federal Election Commission and
United States Department of Justice**

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Reply to Brief in Opposition

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record

Michael Boos
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL
BOOS
Suite 313
4101 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, VA 22030
703/691-7717
April 2, 2010

Richard E. Coleson
Kaylan L. Phillips
BOPP, COLESON &
BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
jboppjr@aol.com
812/232-2434

Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED
OFFICE OF THE
SOLICITOR GENERAL
APR -5 PM 1:55

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure.....	(i)
Table of Authorities.....	(iii)
Reasons to Grant the Petition.....	1
I. This Court Should Review Whether <i>McConnell</i> Granted FEC Authority to De- fine Statutory “Express Advocacy” as It Chooses.....	1
II. This Court Should Review Whether FEC May Base PAC Status on the Sort of Fac- tors Rejected in <i>Citizens</i>	4
III. This Court Should Review Whether the PAC Option Removes Irreparable Harm and What Interests Justify PAC Burdens....	7
IV. Protective First Amendment Preliminary- Injunction Standards Are Required.....	9
Conclusion.....	11

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1-2, 4, 8
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	1-9, 11
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987).....	3, 4
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	1, 4
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	1, 3-4, 8-9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1-2, 4
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	3, 5
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	10

Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. 431(4).....	5

11 C.F.R. 100.22(b) 1, 2, 4, 5

11 C.F.R. 100.57. 1, 5

11 C.F.R. 114.15. 1-3

Other Authorities

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Citizens United v. FEC*, 130 S. Ct. 876 (No. 08-205). 4

“Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (2007). 5

Reasons to Grant the Petition

Respondents’ (collectively “FEC”) Opposition raises broader issues than those posed by 11 C.F.R. 100.22(b) and FEC’s PAC-status policy. FEC claims *broad* authority from *McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)—and from its authority “to ‘formulate policy’ with respect to FECA” (Opp’n 2 (citation omitted))—to regulate speech and speakers as it chooses without congressional action and despite court decisions. FEC’s claim defies *Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976), *FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) (“*MCFL*”), *FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007) (“*WRTL-IP*”), *Citizens United v. FEC*, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010), and *McConnell* itself, which all establish that FEC has *narrow* authority. FEC’s broad claim of authority raises additional issues that this Court should decide in reconciling these case lines.¹
